

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Appeal No.: 2015AP002019

TETRA TECH EC, INC., and
LOWER FOX RIVER REMEDIATION LLC,
Petitioners-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent-Respondent.

Appeal from the District III of the Wisconsin Court of Appeals' December 28,
2016 decision affirming the Order dated September 11, 2015
of the Circuit Court for Brown County
Honorable Marc A. Hammer, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS

Frederic J. Brouner (#1015436)
Donald Leo Bach (#1014386)
Barret V. Van Sicklen (#1060852)
DeWitt Ross & Stevens S.C.
Two East Mifflin Street, Suite 600
Madison, WI 53703
608-255-8891

July 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE PRACTICE OF AFFORDING ANY LEVEL OF DEFERENCE TO AGENCY INTERPRETATIONS OF STATUTES DOES NOT COMPORT WITH THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION. 2

 A. Affording Great Weight Deference To An Agency’s Interpretation Of A Statute Does Not Comport With The Wisconsin Constitution..... 2

 B. Affording “Due Weight” Deference To An Agency’s Interpretation Of A Statute Does Not Comport With The Wisconsin Constitution..... 3

 C. Contrary To The DOR’s Assertion, The “Plain Text” Of Chapter 227 Does Not Provide Courts With The Ability To Grant “Due Weight” Deference To Agency Interpretations Of Statutes..... 4

II. THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF WIS. STAT. § 77.52(2)(a)11 IS INCORRECT AND SHOULD BE REVERSED..... 6

 A. The Tax Imposed Is Based On A Definition Of The Term “Processing” That Is Contrary To Legislative Intent And Established Law..... 6

 B. The Activity In Question Is Separation – Not “Processing.” 8

 C. Out-Of-Context Descriptions Of The Activity Do Not Make It Subject To Taxation. 9

D.	The Proposed Definition Renders Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)10 and (2)(a)11 Surplusage.....	10
E.	There Is Ambiguity And Doubt That The Separation Activity Is “Processing” Within The Meaning Of Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)11.	11
F.	The Commission’s Decision Is Not Entitled To Any Deference.....	11
	CONCLUSION.....	13
	CERTIFICATION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brennan Marine, Inc. v. DOR</i> Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 401-474 (WTAC 2011) ..	7, 11
<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Secs. Corp.</i> 90 Wis. 2d 97, 109, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979)	12
<i>DOR v. Milwaukee Refining Corp.</i> 80 Wis. 2d 44, 257 N.W.2d 855 (1977).....	7
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Board</i> 2017 WI 67, ¶ 37, __ Wis. 2d __, __ N.W. 2d __ (June 27, 2017)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Hammersley Stone Co. v. DOR</i> Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 400-383 at 31,999 (WTAC 1998)	11, 12
<i>Manpower, Inc. v. DOR</i> Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 401-223 (WTAC 2009)	7, 9
<i>Operton v. LIRC</i> 2017 WI 46, ¶ 78, 375 Wis. 2d 1, 894 N.W.2d 426	3, 12
<i>Racine Harley-Davidson v. DHA</i> 292 Wis. 2d 549, 717 N.W.2d 184	1, 4
<i>State v. Harvey</i> 2006 WI App 26, ¶¶ 16-17, 289 Wis. 2d 222, 710 N.W. 2d 482	6
<i>State v. Jackson</i> 2015 WI App 49, ¶ 35, 363 Wis. 2d 554, 866 N.W.2d 768	12
<i>Wis. Carry, Inc. v. City of Madison</i> 2017 WI 19 ¶¶ 25-26, 373 Wis. 2d 543, 892 N.W.2d 233	9

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2) 7
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)..... 6
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)6 and 7 10
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)10 and (2)(a)11 9, 10
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)11 passim
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(5), (8)..... 1, 5
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(10) 1, 5

Other Authorities

Article VII, Section 2 of the Wisconsin Constitution... 1, 3, 11
Patience Drake Roggensack, Elected to Decide: Is the
Decision-Avoidance Doctrine of Great Weight
Deference Appropriate in this Court of Last
Resort?, 89 Marq. L. Rev. 541, 542, 560
(Spring 2006) 4
Wis. Admin. Code § Tax 11.38 7, 8
